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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς ²Ŝ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƘŀǾŜ ллл ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ 
ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ··········Φ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
 
/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷстΣумнΦто ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ оΦпм҈ ƭŜǎǎ 
ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷтлΣнлрΦмн ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ  ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ оΦо҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ  
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нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтлΣопнΦсп ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтрфΣртфΦпс 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ ϷсмΣпртΦот ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ ϷтпуΣсорΦрн 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  ϷуΣуурΦнт   ϷмлΣфпоΦфп 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷтпуΣсорΦрн сфΦурр҈ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлмΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ Ϸтрл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ǘƻ hŦŦƛŎŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ млллπнолπпрмπлллтΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ 
ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлнΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ 
CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлоΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷолΣллл ŦǊƻƳ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ млллπммлπ
ннмπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ bƻƴπtǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлпΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ ŦǊƻƳ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ όbƻƴπ
tǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎύ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
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¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǘƻ ŦƛƴƛǎƘ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлрΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмллΣллл ŦǊƻƳ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπ hǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ 
tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ Імлллπфмлπфмлπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭΦ 
 
 
I±!/ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΥ ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ϧ 
tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ I±!/ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΣ ǿŜ 
ǿƛƭƭ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŘ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ  .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎΩ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ŀ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎŀƭΣ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ ŀǎ ŀ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлсΥ ¢ƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŀƴ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ 
/ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎ LƴŎΦ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊƭȅ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ I±!/ 
ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ ϷмΣртр ǇŜǊ ǾƛǎƛǘΦ 
 
 
/ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎΥ !ŦǘŜǊ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŎŀǊǇŜǘ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊǎΣ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦŦŜǊ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅΣ 
ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ ²Ŝ ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлтΥ ¢ƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ όϷлΦнл ǇŜǊ ǎǉǳŀǊŜ Ŧƻƻǘύ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŀǊƳŎƘŀƛǊǎ όϷорΦлл ǇŜǊ ŎƘŀƛǊύ 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ϷнΣрллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀǎƘ tƛŎƪǳǇΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ Ƙŀǎ Ŏƻƴǘƛƴǳŀƭƭȅ ōŜŜƴ ǊǳƴƴƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ŘǳƳǇǎǘŜǊ 
ǿƘƛŎƘ Ƙŀǎ ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƛŎ ōŀŎƪǳǇǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀŘŜ ŎƭŜŀǊƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ǎǇŀŎŜǎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘΦ  !ŦǘŜǊ 
ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƛƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǿŀǎǘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΣ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǘŜǊ ϧ wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ 
ōŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǇƛŎƪǳǇǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƻƴŎŜ ŜǾŜǊȅ ǘǿƻ ǿŜŜƪǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǊŀƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ ϷррΦлл ŦǊƻƳ ϷмнлΦлл ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ ǘƻ ϷмтрΦлл 
ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлуΥ ¢ƻ ǳǇŘŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǎǘŜ ϧ 
wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƛƴ нлнр ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ Ϸмтр ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
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.ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛǎ ϷуофΣтнлΦллΦ 
¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнп ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ƛǎ ϷмΣмурΣумнΦноΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛǎ ϷмΣсспΣууфΦллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлфΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜπ
tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
 
 
.ǳŘƎŜǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ 
ϷуфуΣтнрΦрл ¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ϷмΣмофΣтнрΦрлΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπмлΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘπtŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ 
!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ моΣтфлΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мнΦр҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мрΣтсоΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мтΣунпΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ млΦп҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мфΣуфоΦ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ сΣлорΣ 
Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ му҈ ŦǊƻƳ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ тΣмпоΦ Lƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ро 
ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ фус ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MPL Board Agenda 12/19/24  5

!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτbƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  ±ƛǊƎƛƴƛŀ .ƛǊƪǎ ϷрллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷотΦлл 
 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷротΦлл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 нс .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ π aŀǊȅ [ aƛƭƭŜǊ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ноΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳΦ  
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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅ ψψψψψψψψψ·ψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘ ψψψψψψψψψ·ψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻ ψψψψψψψψψ·ψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊ ψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀ ψψψψψψψ·ψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦ ψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ ψψψψψ·ψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘ ψψψ·ψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻ ψψψψψψψψ·ψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нпΣ нлнп wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ 

Φ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς ²Ŝ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƘŀǾŜ нул ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ 
ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ƴƻ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп 
ƴǳƳōŜǊΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ  
aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘ 

Φ 
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷслΣслмΦнф ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ млΦмм҈ ƭŜǎǎ 
ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷстΣпноΦрп ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлноΦ  ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ оΦр҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ  
 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

hŎǘƻōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ Ϸ соΣрпоΦло ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ Ϸ суфΣносΦун 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ Ϸ тоΣлнлΦто ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ Ϸ сутΣмтуΦмр 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  όϷ фΣпттΦтлύ   Ϸ нΣлруΦст 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ WǳƴŜ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷсутΣмтуΦмр спΦмн҈ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
wŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ tǳƳǇ aƻǘƻǊΥ !ǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ϧ IŜŀǘƛƴƎΩǎ Ŧƛƴŀƭ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ 
ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΣ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎƛŀƴ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ƭŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǇǳƳǇ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ 
ǊŜǇŀƛǊŜŘΦ ²ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎƛŀƴ ǊŜǘǳǊƴŜŘ ǘƻ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƭǘŜǊǎΣ ƘŜ ǊŜƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǇǳƳǇ ǘƻ 
ōŜ ŘƛŀƎƴƻǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǇŀƛǊŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǳƳǇ ǿŀǎ ǊŜƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ƻƴ ммκмнκнлнпΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлмΥ ¢ƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ Ϸмулл ŦƻǊ ǇǳƳǇ ǊŜǇŀƛǊ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴ 

Φ 
 
aƛƎǊŀǘŜ 9Ƴŀƛƭ ǘƻ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ŀ ƳƛȄ ƻŦ ŦǊŜŜ 
DƳŀƛƭ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ {9h ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŜƳŀƛƭǎ ƛǎ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜƛǊ 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŀƴŘ ƛǘ ǘŜƴŘǎ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŎƻǳǊŀƎŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǳǎŜΣ ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƳƻǊŜ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘ 
ƻƴ ŀ ŘŀȅπǘƻπŘŀȅ ōŀǎƛǎΦ .ȅ ƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ǘƻ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ 
ƘŀǾŜ ŀ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭƛȊŜŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƻǊǘŀƭΣ ол D. ǇƻƻƭŜŘ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ǇŜǊ ǳǎŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ 
ǎƘŀǊŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ Ŝŀǎƛƭȅ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ DƻƻƎƭŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ 
ƳƛƴŜǊǾŀƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦƛƴŦƻ ŘƻƳŀƛƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŜƳŀƛƭ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ƻǳǊ 
ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ƻǳǊ ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ 
ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ōǊŀƴŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлнΥ ¢ƻ ƳƛƎǊŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŜƳŀƛƭǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ 
DƳŀƛƭ ŀƴŘ {9hπŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ǘƻ ŀ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ōȅ at[ 
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ŀǘ ŀƴ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ Ϸмппл όϷс ǇŜǊ ǳǎŜǊ ŀ ƳƻƴǘƘ ŦƻǊ ŀ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ {ǘŀǊǘŜǊ ƭŜǾŜƭ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘύ 
Φ 

 
 
CǊŜŜ tǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ {ŜƭŜŎǘ tŀǘǊƻƴ 5ƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎΥ Lƴ ǊŜǾƛŜǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǾƻƛŎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ±ƛǎǳŀƭ 9ŘƎŜ 
L¢Σ ƻǳǊ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΣ ƛǘ ƛǎ ŀǇǇŀǊŜƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ 
ōƭŀŎƪ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛǘŜ ƛƳŀƎŜǎΦ  hƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ƛƴǾƻƛŎŜΣ ǿŜ ǿŜǊŜ ŀǊƻǳƴŘ рΣрлл ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ 
ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜΣ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘΣ ǿŜ ǿŜǊŜ ŀōƻǳǘ тΣллл ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊΦ  .ŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ƎŀǇ 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜƭȅ ǎƳŀƭƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǊŀƛǎŜŘ ōȅ ƻǳǊ ōƭŀŎƪπŀƴŘπǿƘƛǘŜ ǇǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŦŜŜǎΣ 
ǿŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜ ŀƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƛƴǘ ŀ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǊŜǎǳƳŜǎΣ ǘŀȄ ŦƻǊƳǎΣ ƻǊ 
ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ŦǊŜŜ ǇŜǊ ŘŀȅΦ  ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ǘǊŀŎƪ ǳǎŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ ǿŀǘŎƘ ŦƻǊ 
ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǇǊƛƴǘ ƻǾŜǊŀƎŜǎ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ƳƛƴƛƳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлоΥ ¢ƻ ŀƭƭƻǿ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƛƴǘ ƛƴ ōƭŀŎƪ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛǘŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ мл 
ŎƻǇƛŜǎ ƻŦ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƳŜΣ мл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘŀȄ ŦƻǊƳǎΣ мл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ 
ŦǊŜŜ ǇŜǊ Řŀȅ ƻǊ нл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ƘƻƳŜǿƻǊƪ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ му ŀƴŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ 

Φ 
 
 
¢ŜŜƴ DŀƳƛƴƎ {ǇŀŎŜ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƛƴŦƭǳȄ ƻŦ ƳƛŘŘƭŜπƎǊŀŘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
ŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ǇƻǎŜǎ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƭŜŀŘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀŦŦ ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŘŜŀƭ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǊŀƴƎŜ ƻŦ 
ƛƴŎƛŘŜƴǘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǘŜŜƴκǘǿŜŜƴ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŀ ƎƻƻŘ ǎǘŀǊǘΣ ōǳǘ ƛǘ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ŜƴƎŀƎƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ƛǘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƛƴ ¸ƻǳǘƘ 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŘŜǎƪ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ǊŜπƛƳŀƎƛƴŜŘ ŀǎ 
ŀ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇƻǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎƻǳƭŘ Ŝŀǎƛƭȅ ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀƴ ŀǘǘǊŀŎǘƛǾŜ ǎǇŀŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜǎŜ 
ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлпΥ ¢ƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŀ ǘŜƭŜǾƛǎƛƻƴΣ ǾƛŘŜƻ ƎŀƳŜǎΣ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻǊƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ 
ŦǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ όƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ ϷнΣрллύ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ŀ ƴŜǿ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 

Φ 
 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘ IƻǳǊǎ ŦƻǊ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ IƻƭƛŘŀȅΥ .ŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŘǳŎŜŘ ǇŀǘǊƻƴ 
ǘǊŀŦŦƛŎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нн ŀƴŘ нуΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜƭƛƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜǾŜƴƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊǎ 
ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜŜƪΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлрΥ ¢ƻ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ ноǊŘΣ нлнпΣ 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нсǘƘΣ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нтǘƘΣ нлнпΣ ǘƻ млΥлл ŀƳ ǘƻ рΥлл ǇƳ 

Φ 
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{9h aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ CŜŜǎΥ ¢ƻ Ǉŀȅ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ {9h ƳŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ ŦŜŜǎΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ƳƻǾŜ 
ϷнΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπнмлπпрнπлллл ǘƻ 5ǳŜǎ ϧ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ 
ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ІмлллπнолπрмлπллллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлсΥ ¢ƻ ƳƻǾŜ ϷнΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπнмлπ
прнπлллл ǘƻ 5ǳŜǎ ϧ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ Імлллπнолπрмлπлллл 

Φ 
 
 
wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŦƻǊ CƻǳƴŘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ǎǘŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ 
Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ƎƛǾŜƴ ŦƻǊ ƛǘŜƳǎ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ ǇŀƛŘ ŦƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘƭȅ ǊŜǘǳǊƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ с 
ƳƻƴǘƘǎΦ tǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜǎŜ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ όƻŦ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ŀ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘύ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǘƛƳŜπ
ŎƻƴǎǳƳƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜǎ tŀȅtŀƭ ŦŜŜǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлтΥ ¢ƻ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ нΦоо ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǘƻ 
ǊŜŀŘΣ άhƴŎŜ ŘŀƳŀƎŜŘ ƻǊ ƭƻǎǘ ƛǘŜƳǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ǇŀƛŘ ŦƻǊΣ ƴƻ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ƛǎǎǳŜŘέ 

Φ 
 
 
!ŘƻǇǘ bŜǿ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ tƻƭƛŎȅΥ Lƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜŀǊ ŦǳǘǳǊŜΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ǎŜǾŜǊŀƭ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ 
ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƳƛǘƛƎŀǘŜŘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ C//Ωǎ 9πwŀǘŜ 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ  ¢ƻ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΣ ŀƴ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
ōƻŀǊŘ ƛƴ ŀƴ ƻǇŜƴ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлуΥ ¢ƻ ŀŘƻǇǘ ŀƴŘ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŜŘ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ рΦм ŀƴŘ рΦн όLƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ !ŎŎŜǎǎ tƻƭƛŎȅύ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƻ ƳŀǘŎƘ ǘƘŜ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ 

Φ 
 
 
tƻǎǘπ!ǳŘƛǘ wŜǾƛŜǿΥ ¢ƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ !ǳŘƛǘƻǊ ǊŜǘǳǊƴŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ нлнп ŀǳŘƛǘ ŀƴŘ 
ǘƘŜ ƻƴƭȅ ŜȄŎŜǇǘƛƻƴǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƳƛƴƻǊΣ ƭŜŀŘƛƴƎ ǳǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ƻŦŦŜǊŜŘ ǇƻǎǘπŀǳŘƛǘ 
ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ƴŜŜŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлфΥ ¢ƻ ŦƻǊƎƻ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ǇƻǎǘπŀǳŘƛǘ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ 

Φ 
 
 
IƻǳǊǎ tƻƭƛŎȅ ŦƻǊ ¢ƘŀƴƪǎƎƛǾƛƴƎ IƻƭƛŘŀȅΥ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǎǘŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƭƻǎŜ 
ŜŀǊƭȅ ǘƘŜ Řŀȅ ōŜŦƻǊŜ ¢ƘŀƴƪǎƎƛǾƛƴƎΦ ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ ²ŜŘƴŜǎŘŀȅ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ 
ǎǘŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƭƻǎŜ ŀǘ рΥлл ǇƳΣ ǘƘƛǎ ƛǎ ƴƻ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊȅΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπмлΥ ¢ƻ ǊŜƳƻǾŜ άŜŀǊƭȅ ŎƭƻǎŜέ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ Řŀȅ ōŜŦƻǊŜ ¢ƘŀƴƪǎƎƛǾƛƴƎ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ƘƻƭƛŘŀȅ ƘƻǳǊǎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ 

Φ 
 
 
aƻǾŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ tŀȅ 5ŀǘŜΥ 5ǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ƘŀƴƪǎƎƛǾƛƴƎ ƘƻƭƛŘŀȅ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ ну Ǉŀȅ ŘŀǘŜ 
Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ŎƘŀƴƎŜŘ ǘƻ ŀŎŎƻƳƳƻŘŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπммΥ ¢ƻ ƳƻǾŜ ǘƘƛǎ ƳƻƴǘƘΩǎ Ǉŀȅ ŘŀǘŜ ŦǊƻƳ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ ну ǘƻ 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нт 

Φ 
 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
 
.ǳŘƎŜǘ нлнр 
hǾŜǊǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΣ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ 
ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
9ȄŀƳƛƴŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ǘƻ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘΦ 
 
CǊƛŜƴŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǘƘŜ Ǉƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǊŜŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƴƎ ŀ ŦǊƛŜƴŘΩǎ ƎǊƻǳǇ ŀǘ at[Φ 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘ

Φ 
 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ моΣснлΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ му҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мсΣсонΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ муΣмфмΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мп҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ нмΣмноΦ ¢ƘŜ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ тмфмΣ Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ 
мн҈ ŦǊƻƳ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ ултрΦ Lƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΣ тп ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ 
ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ мнлс ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
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!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτhŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  bƻƴŜ ϷллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷтруΦфн 
 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷллΦлл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 о .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ π WƻƘƴ {ŎƘƳƛŘǘ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ тΥоо ǇƳ ς !ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ 

Φ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ 
wƻƻƳΦ  
 





CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 

мΦ .ŀƴƪ wŜŎƻƴŎƛƭƛŀǘƛƻƴ 
ŀΦ !ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ŜƴǘǊȅ ŜǊǊƻǊ 

нΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ wŜŎŜƛǇǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ ϷмΣпмнΦпл ƻŦ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŜŀǊƴŜŘ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ 

оΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ tŀȅƳŜƴǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϷосрΦлн 
ōΦ .ƻƻƪ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ϷрΣллмΦрн 
ŎΦ 5ƻǿƴƭƻŀŘŀōƭŜ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘ ϷмΣтусΦтм 
ŘΦ /ŀǘŀƭƻƎƛƴƎ ϧ tǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϷмΣмтпΦмн όƳƻǊŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŎŀǊŘǎ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘύ 
ŜΦ tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘΦ wŜǇŀƛǊ ϧ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷмΣмснΦпм  
ŦΦ !ǳŘƛǘƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷснтΦол όǇŀǊǘƛŀƭ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘύ 
ƎΦ hŦŦƛŎŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϷуууΦфс 
ƘΦ 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ϷрΣтмоΦлоπ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊƭȅ {9h ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ 

пΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 фм҈ύ 
ŀΦ t[C ƛǎ ǎƭƛƎƘǘƭȅ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ƛƴ ŀƭƭ ǘƘǊŜŜ ŎƻǳƴǘƛŜǎ όууΦсмт҈ύ 
ōΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ урΦоут҈ όŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ϷрлΣлллΦлл ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭύ 

рΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 фм҈ύ 
ŀΦ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀǘ фу҈ 
ōΦ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ уо҈ 
ŎΦ !Řǳƭǘ .ƻƻƪǎ то҈ 
ŘΦ ¸ƻǳǘƘ .ƻƻƪǎ фл҈ 
ŜΦ 5ƻǿƴƭƻŀŘŀōƭŜ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘ ур҈ 
ŦΦ wŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǎŜǎ уу҈ 
ƎΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ƛǎ тл҈ όŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ϷрлΣллл ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭύ 

сΦ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ [ƛǎǘƛƴƎ 
ŀΦ ϷнлΣоолΦоо ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ¸¢5 

тΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ !ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ 
ŀΦ aƻǾŜŘ ϷнроΦлл ŦǊƻƳ млллπнолπотмπлллл !ǳŘƛǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ млллπнолπофлπлллл hǘƘŜǊπ 

tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
ōΦ aƻǾŜŘ ϷнллΦлл ŦǊƻƳ млллπнолπопмπлллл tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ tǊŜƳƛǳƳǎ ǘƻ млллπнолπ

онфπлллл hǘƘŜǊ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ tǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǳōƭƛŎƛǘȅ 
ŎΦ aƻǾŜŘ ϷсΣлллΦлл ŦǊƻƳ млллπммлπммлπллло {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ όƴƻƴπǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎύ ǘƻ млллπммлπ

ммлπлллм {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ό!ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎύ 



Fund: 1000 General

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Other - Local Taxes1000-190-0000 $25.00 $16.53$8.47 33.880%

Restricted Federal Grants-In-Aid1000-212-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted State Grants-In-Aid1000-222-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Public Library Fund - State{STARK CO.}1000-240-0011 $633,240.00 $72,081.90$561,158.10 88.617%
Public Library Fund - State{CARROLL CO.}1000-240-0012 $168,434.00 $19,172.27$149,261.73 88.617%
Public Library Fund - State{COLUMBIANA CO.}1000-240-0013 $19,919.00 $2,267.17$17,651.83 88.618%

Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{FINES & FEES}1000-310-0311 $350.00 -$219.33$569.33 162.666%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{LOST ITEM}1000-310-0312 $200.00 $146.50$53.50 26.750%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{NOTARY FEE}1000-310-0314 $0.00 -$47.05$47.05 0.000%
Patron Coin-Operated Machine Income1000-340-0000 $1,750.00 -$880.07$2,630.07 150.290%
Patron Class and Seminar Fees1000-360-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees1000-399-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{PRINTER PAPER}1000-399-0397 $1,500.00 $18.94$1,481.06 98.737%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{FAX FEE}1000-399-0398 $500.00 -$37.10$537.10 107.420%

Restricted Contributions - Individuals1000-611-0000 $0.00 -$1,020.00$1,020.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses1000-612-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses{YOUTH SUMMER READING }1000-612-2018 $1,500.00 -$225.00$1,725.00 115.000%
Restricted Contributions - Foundations1000-613-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals1000-651-0000 $4,000.00 $1,061.58$2,938.42 73.461%
Unrestricted Contributions - Businesses1000-652-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Contributions, Gifts and Donations1000-690-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments1000-701-0000 $6,000.00 -$2,667.78$8,667.78 144.463%

Sale of Supplies for Resale1000-820-0000 $100.00 -$29.53$129.53 129.530%
Rental of Meeting Rooms{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRARY}1000-831-2017 $50.00 $50.00$0.00 0.000%
Refunds for Overpayment1000-871-0000 $1,500.00 $1,469.74$30.26 2.017%
Insurance Reimbursements1000-872-0000 $500.00 $492.32$7.68 1.536%
Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating1000-892-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:57:21 PM

UAN v2024.2
By Fund

As Of 11/30/2024
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Fund 1000 Sub-Total: $839,568.00 $747,916.91 $91,651.09 89.084%

Fund: 4001 Capital Projects

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals4001-651-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals{Eglie Estate Donat}4001-651-2024 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments4001-701-0000 $0.00 -$11,662.55$11,662.55 0.000%

Insurance Reimbursements4001-872-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Transfers - In4001-931-0000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00$0.00 0.000%
Fund 4001 Sub-Total: $50,000.00 $11,662.55 $38,337.45 23.325%

$759,579.46 $129,988.54$889,568.00 85.387%Report Total:

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:57:21 PM

UAN v2024.2
By Fund

As Of 11/30/2024

Page 2 of 2



11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $0.07 CSTD

$0.07Account Total:

11/09/2024   173-2024 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE11/15/2024 $52,266.37 CSTD

$52,266.37Account Total:

11/12/2024   176-2024 CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE11/15/2024 $13,902.27 CSTD

$13,902.27Account Total:

11/07/2024   175-2024 COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE11/15/2024 $1,644.09 CSTD

$1,644.09Account Total:

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $46.95 CSTD

$46.95Account Total:

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $30.30 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $10.05 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $14.05 CSTD

11/15/2024   172-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $49.55 CSTD

11/15/2024   172-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $14.65 CSTD

11/15/2024   172-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $33.05 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $32.25 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $42.40 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $6.30 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $5.30 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $2.65 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $4.40 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $12.00 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $4.20 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $15.25 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $24.10 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $30.25 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $7.00 CSTD

$337.75Account Total:

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $9.70 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $45.52 CSTD

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:01:44 PM

UAN v2024.2
November 2024

1000-190-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0011Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0012Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0013Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-310-0314Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-340-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0397Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $35.90 CSTD

11/15/2024   172-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $2.50 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $25.90 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $2.80 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $0.60 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $6.25 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $10.50 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $2.20 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $27.00 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $5.00 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $5.75 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $4.69 CSTD

$184.31Account Total:

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $1.50 CSTD

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $2.50 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $1.00 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $2.00 CSTD

11/15/2024   172-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $1.00 CSTD

11/18/2024   177-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/18/2024 $2.50 CSTD

$10.50Account Total:

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $500.00 CSTD

$500.00Account Total:

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $10.00 CSTD

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $2.00 CSTD

11/04/2024   168-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/04/2024 $5.00 CSTD

11/07/2024   171-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/07/2024 $3.00 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $13.00 CSTD

11/15/2024   174-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/15/2024 $1.00 CSTD

11/21/2024   178-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/21/2024 $2.00 CSTD

11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $1.00 CSTD

$37.00Account Total:

11/27/2024   181-2024 CD08281712/02/2024 $77.40 CINT

11/25/2024   182-2024 CD04251712/02/2024 $9.30 CINT

11/27/2024   183-2024 CD07271612/02/2024 $76.54 CINT

11/29/2024   184-2024 Money Mark12/02/2024 $458.43 CINT

11/29/2024   185-2024 Hunt. MM12/02/2024 $150.45 CINT

$772.12Account Total:

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:01:44 PM

UAN v2024.2
November 2024

1000-399-0397Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0398Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-611-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-651-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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11/25/2024   179-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers11/25/2024 $0.93 CSTD

$0.93Account Total:

11/29/2024   184-2024 Money Mark12/02/2024 $482.06 CINT

11/29/2024   185-2024 Hunt. MM12/02/2024 $158.22 CINT

$640.28Account Total:

$70,342.64Report Total:

Status: O - Outstanding, C - Cleared, V - Voided, B - Batch

Type: STD - Standard Receipt, INT - Interest Receipt, MEMO - Memo Receipt, GAIN - Capital Gain, POS ADJ - Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ - Negative
Adjustment, POS REAL - Positive Reallocation, NEG REAL - Negative Reallocation

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:01:44 PM

UAN v2024.2
November 2024

1000-820-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

4001-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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$471,320.94Pooled Balance:
Non-Pooled Balance:
Total Cash Balance:

General

$68,225.79

Fund:

$539,546.73

Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

1000-110-100-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0000 Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $99,200.00 $0.00 $2,122.72$97,077.28 97.860%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0002 Salaries{MANAGERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $262,200.00 $0.00 $50,879.64$211,320.36 80.595%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES} $0.00 $41,000.00 $0.00 $8,131.04$32,868.96 80.168%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $3,300.19$4,699.81 58.748%$0.00D
1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $11,265.83$43,734.17 79.517%$0.00D
1000-110-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $1,146.12$4,853.88 80.898%$0.00D
1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $50,000.00 $4,679.78 $30,000.00$15,320.22 30.640%$0.00
1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $1,000.00 $43.75 $550.00$406.25 40.625%$0.00
1000-110-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $1,370.00 $750.00 $316.00$304.00 22.190%$0.00D
1000-110-291-0000 Unemployment Benefits $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $3,990.01$2,009.99 33.500%$0.00D
1000-110-300-2017 Purchased and Contracted Services{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRA} $0.00 $1,000.00 $88.49 $0.00$911.51 91.151%$0.00
1000-110-300-2019 Purchased and Contracted Services{Mental Health FA grant pr} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-380-0000 Library Material Control Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $243.50 $0.00 $0.00$243.50 100.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0391 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Grunder Fund} $0.00 $2,165.00 $0.00 $2,165.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0392 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Powell Fund} $0.00 $2,301.00 $0.00 $2,011.00$290.00 12.603%$0.00
1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES} $0.00 $9,000.00 $829.08 $665.32$7,505.60 83.396%$0.00
1000-110-450-2023 Supplies{Youth Anonymous Donation 1/22} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-411-0000 Books and Pamphlets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-0109 Books and Pamphlets{Donation Adult Books-Moser} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $24,000.00 $398.89 $6,000.00$17,601.11 73.338%$0.00
1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $22,000.00 $2,188.53 $0.00$19,811.47 90.052%$0.00
1000-120-411-2022 Books and Pamphlets{Eglie Adult Books Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-412-0000 Periodicals $0.00 $7,000.00 $101.40 $1,450.80$5,447.80 77.826%$0.00

Appropriation Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:58:30 PM

UAN v2024.2
By Fund

As Of 11/30/2024

Page 1 of 3Report reflects selected information.



Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
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1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT} $0.00 $5,000.00 $3,341.73 $0.00$1,658.27 33.165%$0.00
1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT} $0.00 $30,000.00 $4,305.30 $0.00$25,694.70 85.649%$0.00
1000-120-413-2004 Audiovisual Materials{YOUTH CDs} $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH} $0.00 $3,000.00 $2,162.11 $412.01$425.88 14.196%$0.00
1000-120-414-0000 Computer Services and Information $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-415-0000 Interlibrary Loan Fees / Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-416-0000 Library Material Repair and Restoration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-419-0000 Other - Library Materials and Information $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.} $0.00 $3,750.00 $452.99 $0.00$3,297.01 87.920%$0.00
1000-210-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-321-0000 Telephone $0.00 $9,000.00 $1,398.06 $0.00$7,601.94 84.466%$0.00
1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment $0.00 $46,250.00 $14,046.55 $0.00$32,203.45 69.629%$0.00
1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal $0.00 $1,650.00 $120.00 $150.00$1,380.00 83.636%$0.00
1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc $0.00 $35,950.00 $15,880.70 $6,250.00$13,819.30 38.440%$0.00
1000-210-361-0000 Electricity $0.00 $25,000.00 $5,361.45 $0.00$19,638.55 78.554%$0.00
1000-210-362-0000 Water and Sewage $0.00 $700.00 $265.16 $0.00$434.84 62.120%$0.00
1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas $0.00 $13,000.00 $7,134.38 $0.00$5,865.62 45.120%$0.00
1000-210-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts $0.00 $7,956.50 $1,694.13 $0.00$6,262.37 78.708%$0.00
1000-230-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-229-0000 Other - Insurance Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-299-0000 Other - Other Employee Fringe Benefits $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-311-0000 Dues and Fees $0.00 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00$120.00 100.000%$0.00
1000-230-312-0000 Travel and Meeting Expense $0.00 $2,200.00 $192.78 $305.70$1,701.52 77.342%$0.00
1000-230-322-0000 Postage $0.00 $300.00 $169.67 $0.00$130.33 43.443%$0.00
1000-230-324-0000 Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0009 Advertising{LEGAL ADS & PUBLICATIONS} $0.00 $50.00 $25.50 $0.00$24.50 49.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0010 Advertising{EMPLOYEE VACANCY ADS} $0.00 $324.00 $0.00 $0.00$324.00 100.000%$0.00
1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity $0.00 $1,000.00 $194.60 $0.00$805.40 80.540%$0.00
1000-230-341-0000 Property Insurance Premiums $0.00 $10,676.00 $0.00 $301.00$10,375.00 97.181%$0.00
1000-230-343-0000 Fidelity Bond Premiums $0.00 $275.00 $0.00 $275.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases $0.00 $7,100.00 $607.98 $240.00$6,252.02 88.057%$0.00
1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services $0.00 $2,747.00 $377.20 $0.00$2,369.80 86.269%$0.00
1000-230-372-0000 Uniform Accounting Network Fees $0.00 $3,100.00 $814.00 $0.00$2,286.00 73.742%$0.00
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1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $15,153.00 $2,002.95 $0.00$13,150.05 86.782%$0.00
1000-230-390-0014 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{COMPUTER SVCS & I} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $5,000.00 $720.64 $0.00$4,279.36 85.587%$0.00
1000-230-454-0000 Supplies Purchased for Resale $0.00 $700.00 $651.71 $0.00$48.29 6.899%$0.00
1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships $0.00 $24,526.00 $576.61 $0.00$23,949.39 97.649%$0.00
1000-230-520-0000 Taxes and Assessments $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $115.95$9.05 7.240%$0.00D
1000-230-550-0000 Refunds and Reimbursements $0.00 $124.00 $0.00 $110.61$13.39 10.798%$0.00
1000-230-590-0000 Other - Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology} $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,378.67 $0.00$2,621.33 65.533%$0.00
1000-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-910-910-0000 Transfers - Out $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-930-930-0000 Contingencies $0.00 $8,750.00 $0.00 $8,750.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-990-990-2020 Other - Other Financing Uses{Covid 19 Grant Expense} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $916,706.00 $72,954.79 $192,603.94$651,147.27 71.031%General Fund Total:

$494,104.87Pooled Balance:
Non-Pooled Balance:
Total Cash Balance:

Capital Projects

$0.00

Fund:

$494,104.87
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4001-760-331-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Facilities $0.00 $120,000.00 $0.00 $44,264.60$75,735.40 63.113%$0.00
4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement $0.00 $5,000.00 $4,780.00 $0.00$220.00 4.400%$0.00
4001-760-720-2021 Land Improvement{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-740-2024 Building Improvements{Eglie Estate Donation} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $30,000.00 $1,493.97 $6,973.18$21,532.85 71.776%$0.00
4001-760-750-2021 Furniture and Equipment{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $155,000.00 $6,273.97 $51,237.78$97,488.25 62.896%Capital Projects Fund Total:

69.855%$0.00 $1,071,706.00 $243,841.72$748,635.52$0.00 $79,228.76Report Total:
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Account Code: 1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES}

  1076-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Jason Bumbico C11/14/2024 $2,001.07

  1080-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Heather Husted C11/14/2024 908.90

  1123-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Jason Bumbico C11/27/2024 1,989.37

  1127-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Heather Husted C11/27/2024 656.28

  1139-2024 EW 11/25/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O11/27/2024 125.03

  1140-2024 EW 11/25/2024 RITA O11/27/2024 99.70

  1141-2024 EW 11/25/2024 EFTPS C11/27/2024 154.61

  1142-2024 EW 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O11/27/2024 50.00

  1143-2024 CH 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O11/27/2024 616.20

  1145-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C11/27/2024 700.14

$7,301.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS}

  1027-2024 EW 10/28/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C11/01/2024 $40.00

  1072-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Jennifer Baker C11/14/2024 421.64

  1073-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Sue E Barrick C11/14/2024 441.71

  1074-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Jennifer Bates C11/14/2024 1,513.27

  1078-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Rhonda Grogg C11/14/2024 285.44

  1081-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Donna Kohler C11/14/2024 558.62

  1082-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Lisa Lutes C11/14/2024 531.62

  1083-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Jersey Moss C11/14/2024 489.65

  1084-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Kendra Selby C11/14/2024 1,033.97

  1087-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Laken Underwood C11/14/2024 1,173.71

  1088-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Nicole Weber C11/14/2024 1,405.05

  1090-2024 EW 11/11/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C11/15/2024 40.00

  1119-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Jennifer Baker C11/27/2024 421.64

  1120-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Sue E Barrick C11/27/2024 452.36

  1121-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Jennifer Bates C11/27/2024 1,267.10

  1125-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Rhonda Grogg C11/27/2024 375.48

  1128-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Donna Kohler C11/27/2024 570.43

  1129-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Lisa Lutes C11/27/2024 690.60

  1130-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Jersey Moss C11/27/2024 500.30

  1131-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Kendra Selby C11/27/2024 898.59

  1134-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Laken Underwood C11/27/2024 892.92

  1135-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Nicole Weber C11/27/2024 1,158.87

  1138-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED O11/27/2024 40.00

  1139-2024 EW 11/25/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O11/27/2024 316.07

  1140-2024 EW 11/25/2024 RITA O11/27/2024 283.49

  1141-2024 EW 11/25/2024 EFTPS C11/27/2024 1,206.90
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  1142-2024 EW 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O11/27/2024 100.00

  1143-2024 CH 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O11/27/2024 1,026.52

  1144-2024 EW 11/25/2024 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY O11/27/2024 130.94

  1145-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C11/27/2024 1,902.99

$20,169.88Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES}

  1075-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Eli Benzel C11/14/2024 $259.66

  1077-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Rachael Carmine C11/14/2024 274.92

  1079-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Trista Howe C11/14/2024 72.58

  1085-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Payton S Selby C11/14/2024 97.42

  1086-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Anne Tokos C11/14/2024 130.25

  1122-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Eli Benzel C11/27/2024 302.73

  1124-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Rachael Carmine C11/27/2024 311.10

  1126-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Trista Howe C11/27/2024 31.18

  1132-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Payton S Selby C11/27/2024 92.01

  1133-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Anne Tokos C11/27/2024 136.45

  1139-2024 EW 11/25/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O11/27/2024 10.43

  1140-2024 EW 11/25/2024 RITA O11/27/2024 29.61

  1141-2024 EW 11/25/2024 EFTPS C11/27/2024 28.63

  1145-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C11/27/2024 197.45

$1,974.42Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS}

  1078-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Rhonda Grogg C11/14/2024 $164.37

  1079-2024 EP 11/11/2024 Trista Howe C11/14/2024 249.50

  1125-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Rhonda Grogg C11/27/2024 266.80

  1126-2024 EP 11/25/2024 Trista Howe C11/27/2024 142.88

  1139-2024 EW 11/25/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O11/27/2024 8.09

  1140-2024 EW 11/25/2024 RITA O11/27/2024 14.33

  1141-2024 EW 11/25/2024 EFTPS C11/27/2024 13.85

  1145-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C11/27/2024 95.55

$955.37Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

  1145-2024 EW 11/25/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C11/27/2024 $4,054.54

$4,054.54Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-213-0000 Medicare

  1141-2024 EW 11/25/2024 EFTPS C11/27/2024 $412.89

$412.89Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance
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  1143-2024 CH 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O11/27/2024 $3,207.52

$3,207.52Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance

  1143-2024 CH 11/25/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O11/27/2024 $37.50

$37.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES}

  1041-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 $40.96

  1062-2024 CH 11/08/2024 KISHMAN'S IGA C11/08/2024 47.96

  1091-2024 CH 11/15/2024 Consumers Credit Card C11/15/2024 93.00

  1113-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 171.12

  1148-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 11.98

$365.02Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS}

  1046-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 $40.13

  1047-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 41.98

  1049-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 45.16

  1069-2024 CH 11/08/2024 AMAZON C11/08/2024 42.17

  1094-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 204.32

  1095-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 989.53

  1098-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 624.58

  1106-2024 CH 11/21/2024 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT C11/21/2024 303.35

  1110-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 69.50

  1111-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 160.06

  1149-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 191.92

  1150-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 153.41

$2,866.11Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS}

  1044-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 $119.57

  1048-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 18.99

  1050-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 37.98

  1051-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 42.73

  1058-2024 CH 11/07/2024 AMAZON C11/07/2024 69.96

  1070-2024 CH 11/08/2024 AMAZON C11/08/2024 6.99

  1071-2024 CH 11/08/2024 AMAZON C11/08/2024 15.99

  1096-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 570.96

  1102-2024 CH 11/18/2024 AMAZON C11/18/2024 775.95

  1103-2024 CH 11/18/2024 AMAZON C11/18/2024 37.98

  1114-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 372.54

  1115-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 33.94
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  1116-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 17.95

  1151-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 13.88

$2,135.41Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-412-0000 Periodicals

  1054-2024 CH 11/07/2024 BOOKPAGE C11/07/2024 $414.00

  1091-2024 CH 11/15/2024 Consumers Credit Card C11/15/2024 30.00

$444.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT}

  1045-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 $39.91

  1099-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 31.22

  1109-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMAZON O11/21/2024 17.95

  1137-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 72.82

$161.90Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT}

  1057-2024 CH 11/07/2024 MIDWEST TAPE C11/07/2024 $1,786.71

$1,786.71Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.}

  1053-2024 CH 11/07/2024 DEMCO, INC. C11/07/2024 $261.74

  1053-2024 CH 11/07/2024 DEMCO, INC. C11/07/2024 9.93

  1108-2024 CH 11/21/2024 Printing Concepts O11/21/2024 805.00

  1118-2024 CH 11/22/2024 Elm USA O11/22/2024 97.45

$1,174.12Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-321-0000 Telephone

  1061-2024 CH 11/08/2024 FIRST COMMUNICATIONS C11/08/2024 $678.04

$678.04Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment

  1055-2024 CH 11/07/2024 INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC. C11/07/2024 $231.00

  1112-2024 CH 11/21/2024 PC CoPilot O11/21/2024 725.00

$956.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal

  1146-2024 CH 11/25/2024 Solid Waste And Recycling O11/25/2024 $120.00

$120.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc

  1064-2024 CH 11/08/2024 Ohio Department of Commerce O11/08/2024 $330.25

  1065-2024 CH 11/08/2024 CLEAN - N - GREEN C11/08/2024 85.00

  1066-2024 CH 11/08/2024 UNIFIRST C11/08/2024 91.16

  1107-2024 CH 11/21/2024 DOWN TO EARTH LAWN & LANDSCAPING LLC O11/21/2024 656.00

$1,162.41Account Total:
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Account Code: 1000-210-361-0000 Electricity

   989-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER C11/13/2024 $1,687.40

$1,687.40Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas

  1039-2024 CH 11/04/2024 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO C11/13/2024 $563.29

$563.29Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts

  1042-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 $374.80

  1056-2024 CH 11/07/2024 RAY ELECTRIC C11/07/2024 199.50

  1068-2024 CH 11/08/2024 SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO. C11/08/2024 49.50

  1091-2024 CH 11/15/2024 Consumers Credit Card C11/15/2024 27.50

$651.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-311-0000 Dues and Fees

  1040-2024 CH 11/04/2024 MINERVA AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE C11/04/2024 $120.00

$120.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity

  1091-2024 CH 11/15/2024 Consumers Credit Card C11/15/2024 $12.00

$12.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases

  1147-2024 CH 11/25/2024 copeco C11/25/2024 $411.50

$411.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services

  1052-2024 CH 11/07/2024 Treasurer State of Ohio C11/07/2024 $627.30

$627.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services

  1067-2024 CH 11/08/2024 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. C11/08/2024 $78.80

$78.80Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES}

  1157-2024 CH 12/02/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C11/01/2024 $12.88

  1043-2024 CH 11/04/2024 AMAZON C11/04/2024 96.33

  1059-2024 CH 11/07/2024 AMAZON C11/07/2024 28.91

  1060-2024 CH 11/07/2024 AMAZON C11/07/2024 24.93

  1062-2024 CH 11/08/2024 KISHMAN'S IGA C11/08/2024 159.28

  1092-2024 CH 11/15/2024 DISCOUNT TAPE 'N ROLL C11/15/2024 143.80

  1093-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 15.80

  1097-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 29.99

  1100-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 121.46

Appropriation Payment Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:02:14 PM

UAN v2024.2
November 2024
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date
  1101-2024 CH 11/15/2024 AMAZON C11/15/2024 19.80

  1154-2024 CH 12/02/2024 HUNTINGTON C11/15/2024 5.00

  1104-2024 CH 11/18/2024 AMAZON C11/18/2024 122.91

  1152-2024 CH 11/25/2024 AMAZON O11/25/2024 52.87

  1155-2024 CH 12/02/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C11/29/2024 30.00

  1156-2024 CH 12/02/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C11/29/2024 25.00

$888.96Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships

  1117-2024 CH 11/22/2024 TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO O11/22/2024 $5,713.03

$5,713.03Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology}

  1063-2024 CH 11/08/2024 Treasurer State of Ohio C11/08/2024 $500.00

  1091-2024 CH 11/15/2024 Consumers Credit Card C11/15/2024 20.65

$520.65Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement

  1107-2024 CH 11/21/2024 DOWN TO EARTH LAWN & LANDSCAPING LLC O11/21/2024 $220.00

$220.00Account Total:

$61,457.37Report Total:

Type: AM ï Accounting Manual Warrant, AW ï Accounting Warrant, IM ï Investment Manual Warrant, IW ï Investment Warrant, PM ï
Payroll Manual Warrant, PR ï Payroll Warrant, RW ï Reduction of Receipt Warrant, SW ï Skipped Warrant, WH ï Withholding Warrant,
WS ï Special Warrant, POS ADJ ï Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ ï Negative Adjustment, POS REAL ï Positive Reallocation , NEG
REAL ï Negative, CH - Account Charge, MR - Memo Receipt
Status: C ï Cleared,  O ï Outstanding, V ï Voided, B - Batch

Appropriation Payment Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:02:14 PM

UAN v2024.2
November 2024
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Bank Reconciliation
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
Prior UAN Balance:

Receipts:

Payments:

Adjustments:

Current UAN Balance as of 11/30/2024:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted UAN Balance as of 11/30/2024:

Entered Bank Balances as of 11/30/2024:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Payments:

Outstanding Adjustments:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted Bank Balances as of 11/30/2024:

Balances Reconciled

$1,024,766.33

$70,347.64

$61,452.44

-$9.93

$1,033,651.60

$0.00

$1,033,651.60

$1,033,651.60

$1,049,753.70

$0.00

$16,102.10

$0.00

$0.00

+

-

+

+

+

-

+

+

Governing Board Signatures

There are no outstanding receipts as of 11/30/2024.

There are no outstanding adjustments as of 11/30/2024.
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Bank Balances
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM

Difference
Entered Bank

Balance
Calculated

Bank Balance
Prior Bank

BalanceNameType Number
$0.00$141,633.44$141,633.44$130,781.67PRIMARYPrimary

$0.00$109.20$109.20$109.20CHANGE AMTSecondary

$0.00$60.00$60.00$60.00PETTYCASH2Secondary

$0.00$21,906.73$21,906.73$21,897.43CD042517Investment

$0.00$23,030.00$23,030.00$22,953.46CD072716Investment

$0.00$23,289.06$23,289.06$23,211.66CD082817Investment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00CDAR-HUNTInvestment

$0.00$79,005.82$79,005.82$79,005.82HUNT 26 CDInvestment

$0.00$167,921.07$167,921.07$167,617.40Hunt. MMInvestment

$0.00$592,798.38$592,798.38$591,857.89Money MarkInvestment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00STAR OHIOInvestment

$1,049,753.70 $1,049,753.70 $0.00$1,037,494.53Total:
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Outstanding Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic   1064-2024 11/08/2024 $330.25Ohio Department of Commerce

PRIMARY Electronic   1107-2024 11/21/2024 $876.00DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1108-2024 11/21/2024 $805.00Printing Concepts

PRIMARY Electronic   1109-2024 11/21/2024 $17.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1110-2024 11/21/2024 $69.50AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1111-2024 11/21/2024 $160.06AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1112-2024 11/21/2024 $725.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic   1113-2024 11/21/2024 $171.12AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1114-2024 11/21/2024 $372.54AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1115-2024 11/21/2024 $33.94AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1116-2024 11/21/2024 $17.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1117-2024 11/22/2024 $5,713.03TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic   1118-2024 11/22/2024 $97.45Elm USA

PRIMARY Electronic   1137-2024 11/25/2024 $72.82AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1138-2024 11/27/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1139-2024 11/27/2024 $459.62Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic   1140-2024 11/27/2024 $427.13RITA

PRIMARY Electronic   1142-2024 11/27/2024 $150.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1143-2024 11/27/2024 $4,887.74STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1144-2024 11/27/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1146-2024 11/25/2024 $120.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1148-2024 11/25/2024 $11.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1149-2024 11/25/2024 $191.92AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1150-2024 11/25/2024 $153.41AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1151-2024 11/25/2024 $13.88AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1152-2024 11/25/2024 $52.87AMAZON

$16,102.10
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic    976-2024 10/21/2024 $90.00LOVELESS EXTERMINATING

PRIMARY Electronic    977-2024 10/21/2024 $1,350.50DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic    989-2024 11/13/2024 $1,687.40AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

PRIMARY Electronic    990-2024 10/24/2024 $191.81AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    991-2024 10/24/2024 $12.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    992-2024 10/24/2024 $49.40AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    993-2024 10/24/2024 $177.63AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    994-2024 10/24/2024 $22.59AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    995-2024 10/24/2024 $14.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    996-2024 10/24/2024 $468.68AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    997-2024 10/24/2024 $75.06AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    998-2024 10/24/2024 $32.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    999-2024 10/24/2024 $131.68AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1000-2024 10/25/2024 $1,300.00dray home repair

PRIMARY Electronic   1020-2024 10/28/2024 $330.46Stark County District Library

PRIMARY Electronic   1022-2024 10/28/2024 $120.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1023-2024 10/28/2024 $24.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1024-2024 10/28/2024 $47.85AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1025-2024 10/28/2024 $13.49AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1026-2024 10/28/2024 $19.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1027-2024 11/01/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1028-2024 10/28/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1029-2024 10/31/2024 $225.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1030-2024 10/28/2024 $57.77STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1032-2024 10/31/2024 $706.59Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic   1033-2024 10/31/2024 $631.23RITA

PRIMARY Electronic   1034-2024 10/31/2024 $6,502.61OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PRIMARY Electronic   1039-2024 11/13/2024 $563.29COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic   1040-2024 11/04/2024 $120.00MINERVA AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

PRIMARY Electronic   1041-2024 11/04/2024 $40.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1042-2024 11/04/2024 $374.80AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1043-2024 11/04/2024 $96.33AMAZON
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic   1044-2024 11/04/2024 $119.57AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1045-2024 11/04/2024 $39.91AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1046-2024 11/04/2024 $40.13AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1047-2024 11/04/2024 $41.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1048-2024 11/04/2024 $18.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1049-2024 11/04/2024 $45.16AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1050-2024 11/04/2024 $37.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1051-2024 11/04/2024 $42.73AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1052-2024 11/07/2024 $627.30Treasurer State of Ohio

PRIMARY Electronic   1053-2024 11/07/2024 $261.74DEMCO, INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1054-2024 11/07/2024 $414.00BOOKPAGE

PRIMARY Electronic   1055-2024 11/07/2024 $231.00INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1056-2024 11/07/2024 $199.50RAY ELECTRIC

PRIMARY Electronic   1057-2024 11/07/2024 $1,786.71MIDWEST TAPE

PRIMARY Electronic   1058-2024 11/07/2024 $69.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1059-2024 11/07/2024 $28.91AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1060-2024 11/07/2024 $24.93AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1061-2024 11/08/2024 $678.04FIRST COMMUNICATIONS

PRIMARY Electronic   1062-2024 11/08/2024 $207.24KISHMAN'S IGA

PRIMARY Electronic   1063-2024 11/08/2024 $500.00Treasurer State of Ohio

PRIMARY Electronic   1065-2024 11/08/2024 $85.00CLEAN - N - GREEN

PRIMARY Electronic   1066-2024 11/08/2024 $91.16UNIFIRST

PRIMARY Electronic   1067-2024 11/08/2024 $78.80UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1068-2024 11/08/2024 $49.50SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO.

PRIMARY Electronic   1069-2024 11/08/2024 $42.17AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1070-2024 11/08/2024 $6.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1071-2024 11/08/2024 $15.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1072-2024 11/14/2024 $421.64Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic   1073-2024 11/14/2024 $441.71Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic   1074-2024 11/14/2024 $1,513.27Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic   1075-2024 11/14/2024 $259.66Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic   1076-2024 11/14/2024 $2,001.07Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic   1077-2024 11/14/2024 $274.92Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic   1078-2024 11/14/2024 $449.81Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic   1079-2024 11/14/2024 $322.08Trista Howe
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic   1080-2024 11/14/2024 $908.90Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic   1081-2024 11/14/2024 $558.62Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic   1082-2024 11/14/2024 $531.62Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic   1083-2024 11/14/2024 $489.65Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic   1084-2024 11/14/2024 $1,033.97Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1085-2024 11/14/2024 $97.42Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1086-2024 11/14/2024 $130.25Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic   1087-2024 11/14/2024 $1,173.71Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic   1088-2024 11/14/2024 $1,405.05Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1090-2024 11/15/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1091-2024 11/15/2024 $183.15Consumers Credit Card

PRIMARY Electronic   1092-2024 11/15/2024 $143.80DISCOUNT TAPE 'N ROLL

PRIMARY Electronic   1093-2024 11/15/2024 $15.80AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1094-2024 11/15/2024 $204.32AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1095-2024 11/15/2024 $989.53AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1096-2024 11/15/2024 $570.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1097-2024 11/15/2024 $29.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1098-2024 11/15/2024 $624.58AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1099-2024 11/15/2024 $31.22AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1100-2024 11/15/2024 $121.46AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1101-2024 11/15/2024 $19.80AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1102-2024 11/18/2024 $775.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1103-2024 11/18/2024 $37.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1104-2024 11/18/2024 $122.91AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1106-2024 11/21/2024 $303.35CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT

PRIMARY Electronic   1119-2024 11/27/2024 $421.64Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic   1120-2024 11/27/2024 $452.36Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic   1121-2024 11/27/2024 $1,267.10Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic   1122-2024 11/27/2024 $302.73Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic   1123-2024 11/27/2024 $1,989.37Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic   1124-2024 11/27/2024 $311.10Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic   1125-2024 11/27/2024 $642.28Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic   1126-2024 11/27/2024 $174.06Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic   1127-2024 11/27/2024 $656.28Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic   1128-2024 11/27/2024 $570.43Donna Kohler
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic   1129-2024 11/27/2024 $690.60Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic   1130-2024 11/27/2024 $500.30Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic   1131-2024 11/27/2024 $898.59Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1132-2024 11/27/2024 $92.01Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1133-2024 11/27/2024 $136.45Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic   1134-2024 11/27/2024 $892.92Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic   1135-2024 11/27/2024 $1,158.87Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1141-2024 11/27/2024 $1,816.88EFTPS

PRIMARY Electronic   1145-2024 11/27/2024 $6,950.67OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PRIMARY Electronic   1147-2024 11/25/2024 $411.50copeco

PRIMARY Electronic   1154-2024 11/15/2024 $5.00HUNTINGTON

PRIMARY Electronic   1155-2024 11/29/2024 $30.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1156-2024 11/29/2024 $25.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1157-2024 11/01/2024 $12.88CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

CDAR-HUNT Inv Transfer 11/01/2024 $0.00CLOSE INVESTMENT: CDAR-HUNT
FUND: 4001

Hunt. MM Inv Transfer 11/15/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

$58,078.54
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Cleared Receipts
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Receipt # Post Date AmountSourceTicket #

PRIMARY Standard    168-2024 11/04/2024 $107.95Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    171-2024 11/07/2024 $111.52Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    175-2024 11/07/2024 $1,644.09COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    173-2024 11/09/2024 $52,266.37STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    176-2024 11/12/2024 $13,902.27CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    172-2024 11/15/2024 $100.75Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    174-2024 11/15/2024 $124.25Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    177-2024 11/18/2024 $29.40Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    178-2024 11/21/2024 $560.35Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    179-2024 11/25/2024 $83.29Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Inv Transfer 11/01/2024 $0.00CLOSE INVESTMENT: CDAR-HUNT
FUND: 4001

PRIMARY Inv Transfer 11/15/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

CD042517 Interest    182-2024 11/25/2024 $9.30CD042517

CD072716 Interest    183-2024 11/27/2024 $76.54CD072716

CD082817 Interest    181-2024 11/27/2024 $77.40CD082817

Hunt. MM Interest    185-2024 11/29/2024 $308.67Hunt. MM

Money Mark Interest    184-2024 11/29/2024 $940.49Money Mark

$70,347.64
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Cleared Adjustments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 5:59:57 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 11/30/2024

Posted 12/2/2024 5:54:18 PM
TypeAccount Item # Post Date AmountSource or Payee

PRIMARY Payment Adj   1053-2024 11/07/2024 -$9.93DEMCO, INC.

-$9.93
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Fund
Number Fund Name

% of Total
Pooled

Fund
Balance

Investments
(Non-Pooled)

Checking &
Pooled

Investments
(Pooled)

1000 48.820% $68,225.79 $471,320.94$539,546.73General
4001 51.180% $0.00 $494,104.87$494,104.87Capital Projects

Last reconciled to bank: 11/30/2024 ï Total other adjusting factors: $0.00

$125,531.34

$68,225.79 $965,425.81$1,033,651.60All Funds Total

Available Primary Checking Balance

$839,725.27Pooled Investments
$169.20Secondary Checking Accounts

Fund Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:00:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
As Of 11/30/2024
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Account Name Description
Purchased

Date
Current
Value

Interest
Rate

Year to Date
Interest

Total
Interest

Maturity
Date

Closing
Price

Closed
Date

CD042517 CONSUMERS 0106524019 25 month CD exp3/25 04/25/2017$21,906.73 0.50% $100.60 $1,382.27 03/25/2025
CD072716 CONSUMERS 0106125341  exp 04/27/25 10/27/2024$23,030.00 3.92% $915.27 $2,852.26 04/27/2025
CD082817 CONSUMERS 0106774145 CD 04/28/25 10/28/2024$23,289.06 3.92% $925.56 $2,542.00 04/28/2025
CDAR-HUNT CDAR HUNTINGTON 5.2% 08/10/2023$0.00 5.20% $3,992.36 $3,992.36 08/08/2024 $0.0011/01/2024
HUNT 26 CD HUNTINGTON CDAR 26 WEEKS 08/07/2024$79,005.82 5.00% $0.00 $0.00 02/06/2025
Hunt. MM Huntington Money Market 08/01/2023$167,921.07 3.00% $4,285.09 $6,095.20 08/01/2053
Money Mark Money Market Consumers 05/04/2023$592,798.38 2.00% $10,111.45 $15,832.85 05/04/2073
STAR OHIO STATE TREASURY ASSET RESERVE OF OHIO 01/01/1999$0.00 0.04% $0.00 $270,672.85 12/31/2099

$907,951.06 $20,330.33 $303,369.79

Investment Listing
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 12/2/2024 6:01:12 PM

UAN v2024.2
System Year 2024
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BRADôS Carpet Cleaning LLC 
ñYour Satisfaction Guaranteedò

330-497-6416
 

Estimate Date:  
12/10/24 

 
 

Name:             Minerva Public Library 
Property Address:  677 Lynnwood Drive 
    Minerva, Ohio  44657 
 
Phone:    (330) 868-4101  
Contact:   Jason Bumbico   
 
 
Proposal:  
 
Carpet Cleaning           
  Approximately 9867 sq. ft. & steps   $   1,975.00 
 
15 Upholstered chairs @ $25 each     $     375.00 
  Add fabric protection @ $10 each   $     150.00 
  
 
Please call with any questions and to schedule your cleaning. 
 
Thank you,  

Brad Roshong 
 
WEBSITE:  www.bradscarpetcleaning.com 
OFFICE:   330-497-6416   Eva Roshong 
E-MAIL:  bradcleanscarpet@aol.com  







!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнр π Wǳƭȅ t[C 9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜ

!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп нлнр
млллπмфлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π [ƻŎŀƭ ¢ŀȄŜǎ ϷуΦму нрΦллϷ                                                нрΦллϷ                                            
млллπнмнπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ CŜŘŜǊŀƭ DǊŀƴǘǎπLƴπ!ƛŘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπнннπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜ DǊŀƴǘǎπLƴπ!ƛŘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπнплπллмм tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ{¢!wY /hΦϒ ϷсрсΣфоуΦлт ϷмспΣумлΦтс сосΣуммΦллϷ                                  
млллπнплπллмн tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ/!wwh[[ /hΦϒ ϷмтпΣтоуΦмо ϷмфΣпфлΦст мсфΣоурΦллϷ                                  
млллπнплπллмо tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ/h[¦a.L!b! /hΦϒ ϷнлΣсспΦсф ϷсмфΣсмрΦру нлΣнффΦллϷ                                    
млллπомлπломм tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑCLb9{ ϧ C99{ϒ ϷпслΦфл орлΦллϷ                                              орлΦллϷ                                         
млллπомлπломн tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑ[h{¢ L¢9aϒ ϷннуΦнр нллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπомлπломп tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑ[h{¢ /!w5 C99ϒ ϷмΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπоплπлллл tŀǘǊƻƴ /ƻǇƛŜǊ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϷнΣтрнΦру мΣтрлΦллϷ                                           мΣтрлΦллϷ                                      
млллπослπлллл tŀǘǊƻƴ /ƭŀǎǎ ŀƴŘ {ŜƳƛƴŀǊ CŜŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπоффπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϷпуΦсу πϷ                                                    
млллπоффπлофт hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϑt!¢whb twLb¢LbDϒ ϷмΣпууΦрл мΣрллΦллϷ                                           мΣрллΦллϷ                                      
млллπоффπлофу hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϑC!· C99ϒ ϷпрмΦфн рллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπсммπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсмнπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсмнπнлму wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I {¦aa9w w9!5LbD ϒ ϷнΣмтрΦлл мΣрллΦллϷ                                           мΣрллΦллϷ                                      
млллπсмоπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π CƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсрмπлллл ¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ϷтΣонсΦоф пΣлллΦллϷ                                           оΣлллΦллϷ                                      
млллπсрнπлллл ¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπтлмπлллл LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǊ 5ƛǾƛŘŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ϷсΣмуфΦфс сΣлллΦллϷ                                           рΣлллΦллϷ                                      
млллπунлπлллл {ŀƭŜ ƻŦ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ wŜǎŀƭŜ ϷммуΦун мллΦллϷ                                              мллΦллϷ                                         
млллπуомπнлмт wŜƴǘŀƭ ƻŦ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ wƻƻƳǎ ϑ5h[[¸ t!w¢hb [L.w!w¸ϒ ϷмнрΦлу рлΦллϷ                                                πϷ                                                
млллπутмπлллл wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŦƻǊ hǾŜǊǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ϷуоΦоу мΣрллΦллϷ                                           πϷ                                                
млллπутнπлллл LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ wŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘǎ ϷлΦлл рллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπуфнπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ bƻƴπhǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    

¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϷутоΣтффΦро унмΣуфнΦлмϷ                                      уофΣтнлΦллϷ                                 
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ CǳƴŘ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀǎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ϷопоΣслуΦлл ппнΣтрфΦплϷ                                      опсΣлфнΦноϷ                                 
¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ wŜǾŜƴǳŜόLƴŎƻƳŜ Ҍ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊύ ϷмΣнмтΣплтΦро мΣнспΣсрмΦпмϷ                                   мΣмурΣумнΦноϷ                              

пллмπтлмπлллл LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǊ 5ƛǾƛŘŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ нΣттлΦотϷ                            πϷ                                                    πϷ                                                
пллмπфомπлллл ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ π Lƴ рлΣлллΦллϷ                          рлΣлллΦллϷ                                        рлΣлллΦллϷ                                    

¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ LƴŎƻƳŜπ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ рнΣттлΦотϷ                          рлΣлллΦллϷ                                        рлΣлллΦллϷ                                    
/ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ CǳƴŘ ŀǎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ǳƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ϷруфΣртмΦлл ртфΣфолΦртϷ                                      пнфΣлттΦроϷ                                 
¢ƻǘŀƭ /ŀǎƘ ƻƴ IŀƴŘ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ό/ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ Ҍ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭύ ϷспнΣопмΦот снфΣфолΦртϷ                                      птфΣлттΦроϷ                                 

¢ƻǘŀƭ  wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ό!ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ҍ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ Ҍ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭύ ϷмΣрмсΣмплΦфл мΣуфпΣрумΦфуϷ                                   мΣсспΣууфΦтсϷ                              

нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ π tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ



ht9w!¢LbD 9·t9b{9{
!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп нлнр

¢ƻǘŀƭ ²ŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǾŜ ϷоуоΣфпсΦлр ϷпмлΣпллΦлл псмΣлллΦллϷ                                
млллπммлπммлπлллм {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ!5aLbL{¢w!¢L±9ϒ ϷмлпΣрнфΦпс ϷфнΣлллΦлл мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ тлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ нрΣоллΦллϷ                                   
/ŀǎƘπLƴπ[ƛŜǳ ƻŦ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ тΣнллΦллϷ                                         πϷ                                              

млллπммлπммлπлллн {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑa!b!D9w{ϒ ϷпнΣмуоΦфр πϷ                                                   
млллπммлπммлπллло {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑbhbπtwhC9{{Lhb![{ϒ ϷнмтΣмсфΦоп нурΣлллΦллϷ                                     олпΣлллΦллϷ                                 

[ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ L όпύ μ пл IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ мсоΣлллΦллϷ                                 
[ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ LL όтύ μ ну IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ мпмΣлллΦллϷ                                 
wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ tŀȅƻǳǘǎ сΣлллΦллϷ                                         
/ŀǎƘπLƴπ[ƛŜǳ ƻŦ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ тΣнллΦллϷ                                         

млллπммлπммлπлллп {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ{¦.{¢L¢¦¢9{ϒ ϷтΣпнрΦум рΣлллΦллϷ                                         нсΣлллΦллϷ                                   
{ǳōǎƛǘǳǘŜǎ όоύ μ мн IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ

млллπммлπммлπлллр {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ{9w±L/9 ²hwY9w{ϒ ϷмнΣсотΦпф уΣлллΦллϷ                                         омΣлллΦллϷ                                   
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎ όнύ μ нл IƻǳǊǎ ²ŜŜƪ
¢ƻǘŀƭ Lƴ5ƛǊŜŎǘ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘ ϷфоΣноуΦмс ммфΣотлΦллϷ                                     мппΣннпΦрлϷ                                

млллπммлπнммπлллл hƘƛƻ tǳōƭƛŎ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ {ȅǎǘŜƳ όмп҈ ƎǊƻǎǎ ǿŀƎŜǎύ ϷпфΣфлсΦун ррΣлллΦллϷ                                       спΣрплΦллϷ                                   
млллπммлπнмоπлллл aŜŘƛŎŀǊŜ όмΦпр҈ ƎǊƻǎǎ ǿŀƎŜǎύ ϷрΣнннΦмп сΣлллΦллϷ                                         сΣсупΦрлϷ                                     
млллπммлπннмπлллл aŜŘƛŎŀƭ κ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷотΣнтмΦтт рлΣлллΦллϷ                                       срΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπммлπнннπлллл [ƛŦŜ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷпроΦпо мΣлллΦллϷ                                         рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπммлπнноπлллл 5Ŝƴǘŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπннпπлллл ±ƛǎƛƻƴ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπннрπлллл ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎϥ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ϷоупΦлл мΣотлΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπнфмπлллл ¦ƴŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ϷлΦлл сΣлллΦллϷ                                         сΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπоллπнлмт tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑ5tL[hϒ ϷлΦлл мΣлллΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπоллπнлмф tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑaŜƴǘŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ C! DǊŀƴǘϒ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπоулπлллл [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπофлπлллл tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ όtǊŜǎŜƴǘŜǊǎύ ϷтпΦфт нллΦллϷ                                            пΣмтсΦллϷ                                     

DǊǳƴŘŜǊ CǳƴŘ нΣмсрΦллϷ                                         нΣмсрΦллϷ                                     
tƻǿŜƭƭ CǳƴŘ ϷптнΦлл нΣолмΦллϷ                                         нΣлммΦллϷ                                     

млллπммлπпрлπллмр {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑtwhDw!aLbD {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷсΣфспΦпл уΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπпрмπлллт DŜƴŜǊŀƭ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑhCCL/9 {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              

[ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϷсуΣупуΦрр флΣнллΦллϷ                                       фмΣлллΦллϷ                                  
млллπмнлπпммπмллл .ƻƻƪǎ ŀƴŘ tŀƳǇƘƭŜǘǎ ϑ!5¦[¢ 59t¢Φ .hhY{ϒ ϷмтΣслмΦру нпΣлллΦллϷ                                       нпΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπмнлπпммπнллл .ƻƻƪǎ ŀƴŘ tŀƳǇƘƭŜǘǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I 59t¢Φ .hhY{ϒ ϷмпΣомсΦтр нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       ннΣрллΦллϷ                                   
млллπмнлπпмнπлллл tŜǊƛƻŘƛŎŀƭǎ ϷрΣстуΦфс тΣлллΦллϷ                                         тΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмоπмллс !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ!± !5¦[¢ϒ ϷмΣрфлΦнм рΣлллΦллϷ                                         оΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмоπмллт !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ5h²b[h!5!.[9 /hb¢9b¢ϒ ϷнсΣтсфΦом нуΣлллΦллϷ                                       олΣрллΦллϷ                                   

нлноππhǾŜǊŘǊƛǾŜ ϷрΣлллΤ IƻƻǇƭŀ ϷнпΣлллΤ .ŜŀƴǎǘŀŎƪ ϷмΣрлл
млллπмнлπпмоπнллп !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I /5ǎϒ нллΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмоπнллс !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ!± ¸h¦¢Iϒ ϷмΣтутΦлт рΣлллΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмпπлллл /ƻƳǇǳǘŜǊ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмрπлллл LƴǘŜǊƭƛōǊŀǊȅ [ƻŀƴ CŜŜǎ κ /ƘŀǊƎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмсπлллл [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ wŜǇŀƛǊ ŀƴŘ wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ όaL/whCL[aύ ϷосмΦфр πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмфπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŀƴŘ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ϷтпнΦтн мΣлллΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     

LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ¦ƴƛǉǳŜ /ƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƴƎ LǘŜƳǎ
млллπмнлπпрфπлллу hǘƘŜǊ π {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑ/!¢![hDLbD ϧ twh/9{{LbDϒ ϷмΣнфнΦот оΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπонмπлллл ¢ŜƭŜǇƘƻƴŜ ϷфΣлтмΦсф фΣлллΦллϷ                                         фΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπоонπлллл aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ ƻƴ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷнлΣуомΦто псΣнрлΦллϷ                                       псΣнрлΦллϷ                                  

9ƭŜǾŀǘƻǊ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ όолф Ȅ мн Ҍоллύ оΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣрллΦллϷ                                     

нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ π tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ



CƛǊŜ !ƭŀǊƳ ŀƴŘ {ǳǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴ  όWƻƘƴǎƻƴ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎύ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ Ҍоллл млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
I±!/ όмтлтΦрл Ȅ пύ Ҍ оллл ό{ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ϧ IŜŀǘƛƴƎύ млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ²ƻǊƪ мΣнрлΦллϷ                                         мΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 9ƭŜŎǘǊƛŎŀƭ ²ƻǊƪ мΣнрлΦллϷ                                         мΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
CǊƻƴǘ 5ƻƻǊ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ¢Ǌƛƴƛǘȅ 5ƻƻǊ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         нΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
t/ /ƻǇƛƭƻǘ L¢ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ϧ wŜǇŀƛǊ уΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнмлπоопπлллл ¢ǊŀǎƘ wŜƳƻǾŀƭ ϷмΣотсΦлл мΣсрлΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπоофπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘΦ wŜǇŀƛǊ ϧ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ǾŎ ϷнфΣуноΦнн орΣфрлΦллϷ                                       ннΣуллΦллϷ                                  

{ƴƻǿ wŜƳƻǾŀƭ нΣтрлΦллϷ                                         нΣуллΦллϷ                                     
aƻǿƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ [ŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ рΣтрлΦллϷ                                         млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
tŜǎǘ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭ όп Ȅ мнлύ рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
/ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ όоттȄрнύ нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       πϷ                                              
²ŀƭƪπhŦŦ wǳƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ трлΦллϷ                                            мΣоллΦллϷ                                     
²ƛƴŘƻǿ ²ŀǎƘƛƴƎ мΣнллΦллϷ                                         мΣнллΦллϷ                                     
/ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         пΣлллΦллϷ                                     
{ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнмлπосмπлллл 9ƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅ ϷнрΣупмΦно нрΣлллΦллϷ                                       нсΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнмлπоснπлллл ²ŀǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ {ŜǿŀƎŜ ϷрттΦмн тллΦллϷ                                            тллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнмлπосоπлллл bŀǘǳǊŀƭ Dŀǎ ϷмлΣмслΦур моΣлллΦллϷ                                       моΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнмлπофлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнмлπпрнπлллл tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜκwŜǇŀƛǊ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϧ tŀǊǘǎ ϷрΣлптΦрп рΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπнффπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π hǘƘŜǊ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ CǊƛƴƎŜ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ όaŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎύ ϷслΦлл рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπоммπлллл 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϷмнлΦлл мнлΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπнолπомнπлллл ¢ǊŀǾŜƭ ŀƴŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ ϷмΣоутΦпт мΣнллΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     

LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ bƻǘŀǊȅ ¢ǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ
млллπнолπоннπлллл tƻǎǘŀƎŜ ϷнлсΦпт оллΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπонпπлллл tǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнолπонрπлллф !ŘǾŜǊǘƛǎƛƴƎ ϑ[9D![ !5{ ϧ t¦.[L/!¢Lhb{ϒ ϷрлΦун рлΦллϷ                                               рлΦллϷ                                          
млллπнолπонрπллмл !ŘǾŜǊǘƛǎƛƴƎ ϑ9at[h¸99 ±!/!b/¸ !5{ϒ ϷмΣпроΦср нллΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπонфπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΣtǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ tǳōƭƛŎƛǘȅ όwƻȄȅ ϧ tǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴǎύ ϷпотΦлп уллΦллϷ                                            уллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπопмπлллл tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ tǊŜƳƛǳƳǎ ϷфΣтлпΦмн ммΣлллΦллϷ                                       ммΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнолπопоπлллл CƛŘŜƭƛǘȅ .ƻƴŘ tǊŜƳƛǳƳǎ ϷлΦлл нтрΦллϷ                                            нтрΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπормπлллл wŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǎŜǎ ϷрΣулмΦфл сΣмллΦллϷ                                         тΣмллΦллϷ                                     

/ƻǇƛŜǊ [ŜŀǎŜ ŀƴŘ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ όпср Ȅ мнύ сΣлллΦллϷ                                         тΣлллΦллϷ                                     
aƛŎǊƻŦƛƭƳ {ǘƻǊŀƎŜ мллΦллϷ                                            мллΦллϷ                                        

млллπнолπотмπлллл !ǳŘƛǘƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷлΦлл оΣлллΦллϷ                                         оΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπотнπлллл ¦ƴƛŦƻǊƳ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ CŜŜǎ όтсн Ȅ пύ ϷоΣлпуΦлл оΣмллΦллϷ                                         оΣмллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπофлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷмтΣлтфΦлл мпΣфллΦллϷ                                       мрΣлллΦллϷ                                  

{ǘŀǘŜǿƛŘŜ 5ŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ мпΣлллΦллϷ                                       мпΣлллΦллϷ                                   
5Ŝōǘ /ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ό¦ƴƛǉǳŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘύ фллΦллϷ                                            мΣлллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнолπофлπллмп hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑ/hat¦¢9w {±/{ ϧ L¢ϒ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнолπпрмπлллт DŜƴŜǊŀƭ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑhCCL/9 {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷпΣмрмΦср пΣлллΦллϷ                                         рΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπпрпπлллл {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ wŜǎŀƭŜ ϷмпмΦон тллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπрмлπлллл Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ϷнлΣпслΦфр ннΣотрΦллϷ                                       ноΣтллΦллϷ                                  

{9h /ƻƴǎƻǊǘƛǳƳ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ муΣлллΦллϷ                                       муΣрллΦллϷ                                   
b9hπwŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ȅǎǘŜƳ aŜƳōŜǊƘƛǇ мΣтрлΦллϷ                                         мΣфллΦллϷ                                     
h[/ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ нΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣмллΦллϷ                                     
/ƘŀƳōŜǊ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎŜ мнрΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        

млллπнолπрнлπлллл ¢ŀȄŜǎ ŀƴŘ !ǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘǎ ϷсΦлл мрлΦллϷ                                            мрлΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπррлπлллл wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŀƴŘ wŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘǎ ϷнлΦфф нрлΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπнолπрфлπлрмм LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ϷоΣлттΦпу пΣлллΦллϷ                                         рΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπтслπтрлπлллл CǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   



млллπфолπфолπлллл /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎȅ CǳƴŘ ϷлΦлл нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       нлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπфмлπфмлπлллл ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ π hǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ϷрлΣлллΦлл рлΣлллΦллϷ                                       рлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπффлπффлπнлнл  нлнл /!w9{ !Ŏǘ CǳƴŘǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ϷттпΣттнΦтп ϷфмсΣтлсΦлл ϷфуфΣтнрΦрл
/!tL¢![ twhW9/¢{

пллмπтслπоомπлллл aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ ƻƴ CŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ϷмтΣтлнΦлн мнлΣлллΦллϷ                                     нлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
пллмπтслπтнлπлллл [ŀƴŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ ϷтΣтрпΦтп рΣлллΦллϷ                                         мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 

tŀǊƪƛƴƎ [ƻǘ wŜǇŀƛǊǎ ϧ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ
aŎ/ƻƴƴŜƭƭ CǳƴŘππ[ŀƴŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ

пллмπтслπтрлπлллл CǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷосΣролΦлл олΣлллΦллϷ                                       олΣлллΦллϷ                                   
tƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭΥ aƻƴƛǘƻǊǎ κ t! {ǇŜŀƪŜǊǎ κ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ κ ¸{ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ
aŎ/ƻƴƴŜƭƭ CǳƴŘππCǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ
/ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ϷсмΣфусΦтс мррΣлллΦллϷ                                     мрлΣлллΦллϷ                                

¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ϷуосΣтрфΦрл ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷмΣмофΣтнрΦрл



aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊϥǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ ς 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 

 
.ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ϧ DǊƻǳƴŘǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ǘǊŀƴǎƛǘƛƻƴƛƴƎ ŀǿŀȅ ŦǊƻƳ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ϧ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ǘƻ 

.ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ŦƻǊ I±!/ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΦ 
 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭƛƴƎ ŎŀǊǇŜǘ ϧ ǳǇƘƻƭǎǘŜǊȅ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ǿƛǘƘ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ 

/ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜȅ ƻŦŦŜǊŜŘ ŀ ŘŜŎŜƴǘ ǇǊƛŎŜΣ ŀ ŦƭŜȄƛōƭŜ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ŀƴŘ ŎŀƳŜ ǿƛǘƘ 
ǎƻƳŜ ƎƻƻŘ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 

 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ŀƭǎƻ ŘŜŎƛŘŜŘ ǘƻ Ǝƻ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴ ŜȄǘǊŀ ǿŜŜƪ ƻŦ ǘǊŀǎƘ ǇƛŎƪǳǇ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ ǘƻ ƎŜǘ ƻƴ ŀ ƳƻǊŜ ƛƴǘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ŎƭŜŀƴπǳǇ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜΦ L ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ƎŜǘ ƻǳǊ 
ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ƛƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜ ƻǳǊ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƳƻǊŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƭȅΦ 

 aƛƪŜΩǎ ¢ǊŜŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŎŀƳŜ ƻƴ ²ŜŘƴŜǎŘŀȅΣ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мм ǘƻ ǘǊƛƳ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŜŜ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
ŘǊƛǾŜπǘƘǊǳΦ 

 5Ǌŀȅ IƻƳŜ wŜǇŀƛǊ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ ƎǳǘǘŜǊǎ ǘƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ Řŀȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǊŜŀǎƻƴŀōƭŜ 
ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊΦ 
 

tŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭ ϧ Iw 
 
 !ǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ƻƴōƻŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ŀ DƻƻƎƭŜ 

±ƻƛŎŜ ǾƛǊǘǳŀƭ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎŀƭƭπƻŦŦǎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ŀƭŜǊǘǎΦ 
 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ǊŜǘƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ ƻǳǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ŀƴŘ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ƳƻǊŜ 

ǇǊŜŘƛŎǘŀōƭŜ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ Řŀȅǎ ŀƴŘ ǿŜŜƪǎΦ 
 

tŀǘǊƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ tŀǘǊƻƴ DǳƛŘŜƭƛƴŜǎ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ƎǊƻǳǇǎ 

ƻŦ ȅƻǳƴƎŜǊ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎΦ L ŀƭǎƻ ƳŜǘ ǿƛǘƘ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ¢ƻƴȅ !ƭōŜǊǘƻƴƛ ǘƻ ǘƻǳŎƘ ōŀǎŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
ƛǎǎǳŜΦ 
 

!Řǳƭǘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ !Řǳƭǘ /ǊŀŦǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƻƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мл ƘŀŘ нн ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΦ 
 ¢ƘŜ h{¦ 9ȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƻƴ aƻƴŘŀȅΣ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ фΣ ƻƴ IŜŀƭǘƘȅ [ƛǾƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ 

¸ƻǳǊ .Ǌŀƛƴ ŀƴŘ .ƻŘȅ ǿƛǘƘ н ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŜǎΦ   ¢ƘŜ h{¦ 9ȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ 
ŦƻǊ нлнр ǿƛǘƘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜǾŜƴƛƴƎΦ 



 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 5ǳǊƛƴƎ hŎǘƻōŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƘŀŘ лл Ŏƭŀǎǎ Ǿƛǎƛǘǎ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ лΣллл 

ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ лл ǎǘƻǊȅ ǘƛƳŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ллл ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ лллл ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ŜƴǎƻǊȅ 
{ǇƻǘΦ  ллл ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ŎŀƳŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ  

 DǊƛƴŎƘƳŀǎ {ǘƻǊȅǘƛƳŜ ϧ CŀƳƛƭȅ 9ǾŜƴǘ ǿŀǎ ǾŜǊȅ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎŦǳƭ ǿƛǘƘ рл ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŀƴŘ 
ŎŀǊŜƎƛǾŜǊǎ ŀǘǘŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ²ŜŘƴŜǎŘŀȅ ŜǾŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ млр ŀǘǘŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ {ŀǘǳǊŘŀȅ ƻƴŜΦ 

 ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ǳǇ ŀƴŘ ǊǳƴƴƛƴƎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΦ  
¢ƘŜ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎŀƭ ƻǳǘƭŜǘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ŀƴŘ Ƴƻǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ 
ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊŜŘΦ  ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎƛƴƎ ǎƻƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ 
ŀƴŘ ŦƛƎǳǊƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǎǇŀŎŜΦ 
 

¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ 
 
 L ƳŜǘ ǿƛǘƘ [ŀƪŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ tǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ǘƻ ŜȄǇƭƻǊŜ ǿƘŀǘ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜǎ ǿŜ ƳƛƎƘǘ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƻ 

ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ aŀƴŀƎŜŘ tǊƛƴǘ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻǇƛŜǊ ƭŜŀǎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜȅ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ 
ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ƻƴ ŀ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ǳǎΦ  hƴŎŜ ǿŜ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ƳŀƪŜ ŀ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ 
ŀōƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tƛƴǘŜǊΦ 

 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ǊŜƳƻǾŜŘ ²ƛπCƛ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ ǇŀǎǎǿƻǊŘ ŦƻǊ ŜŀǎƛŜǊ ǇŀǘǊƻƴ ŀŎŎŜǎǎΦ 
 ¢ƘŜǊŜ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛǘƘ L[{ ǾŜƴŘƻǊǎ ǿƛǘƘ {9hΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿƛƭƭ 

ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ нлнрΦ 
 L ŀƳ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ǎŜǘǘƛƴƎ ǳǇ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Ǝƻŀƭ ƻŦ 

ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ŜǾŜǊȅōƻŘȅ ǘǊŀƛƴŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅΦ  L ƘŀǾŜ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ 
ƳƛƎǊŀǘŜŘ Ƴȅ ƻǿƴ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ŀƴŘ Ƴȅ ƴŜǿ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ƛǎ ƧōǳƳōƛŎƻϪƳƛƴŜǊǾŀƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦƛƴŦƻΦ  
¢ƘŜ ƳƛƴŜǊǾŀŘƛǊŜŎǘƻǊϪƎƳŀƛƭΦŎƻƳ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ƛǎ ǎǘƛƭƭ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ŦƻǊǿŀǊŘƛƴƎ Ƴȅ ƳŀƛƭΦ 
 

/ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ǿŜŜŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƛǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƳƻǾƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ƴƻƴπŦƛŎǘƛƻƴΦ 
 L ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘŜŘ ŀ ǎǳōǎǘŀƴǘƛŀƭ ǿŜŜŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǊŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ 

ǊŜƳŀƛƴŘŜǊΣ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƎŜƴŜŀƭƻƎƛŎŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƭƻŎŀƭπƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎΣ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
ǊŜŀŘƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘƛŦǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻƻƪōƻƻƪǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŜƭǾŜǎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜȅ ǿŜǊŜΦ 

 bŜǿ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘΥ 
o !Řǳƭǘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ мсм 
o ¸ƻǳǘƘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ млс 
o aƻǾƛŜǎΥ с 



 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ hǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ 
 
 hǳǊ aƛǘǘŜƴ ¢ǊŜŜ ŘǊƛǾŜ ǿŀǎ ǾŜǊȅ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎŦǳƭ ƛƴ ƎŀǘƘŜǊƛƴƎ нлт Řƻƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŀǊŜŀ 

ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎΦ 
 ²Ŝ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ мн 5ŀȅǎ ƻŦ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ ǊŀŦŦƭŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ /ƘŀƳōŜǊ ƻŦ 

/ƻƳƳŜǊŎŜΦ 
 ²Ŝ ǿŜǊŜ ŀƭǎƻ ŀ ǎǘƻǇ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ {Ƴŀƭƭ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ {ŀǘǳǊŘŀȅ ǇŀǎǎǇƻǊǘ ǎǇƻƴǎƻǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 

/ƘŀƳōŜǊΣ ǇŀǎǎƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ŎƻƻƪƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎǊŀŦǘ ƪƛǘǎΦ 
 bƛŎƘƻƭŜ ²ŜōŜǊ ŀƴŘ L ƘŀŘ ŀ ƎǊŜŀǘ ǘƛƳŜ ǘŀƪƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ²ƛƴǘŜǊ 

²ƻƴŘŜǊƭŀƴŘ ŜǾŜƴǘ ƻƴ {ŀǘǳǊŘŀȅΣ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ тǘƘΦ 
 

aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀŘ ŀ {ƴƻǿ 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ 5ŀȅ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нΦ 
 IŜŀǘƘŜǊ aƛƭƭŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {9h Ƙŀǎ ǊŜǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ ƘŜǊ Ǿƛǎƛǘ ŦƻǊ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ уΣ нлнрΦ 


